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MICHIGAN SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS 
SOUTHEAST CHAPTER 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 September 14, 2023  

Board & Chapter Meeting Minutes  
 

1. Regular Board Meeting Call to Order 
The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Southeast Chapter of the Michigan Society of 
Professional Surveyors was called to order at 6:00 PM. The meeting was held at C.E. 
Raines, 17700 Fort Street, Riverview, Michigan.  
 
2. Roll Call 
The Board members present were: Michael Manthei, PS, Karol Grove PS, Beth Braun PS, 
Karl Brandys PS, Jason Verran PS, Greg Ash, PS and Larry Feindt, PS, and guest Jacob 
Heck, PhD, PS.  
 
3. Christmas Party 
Will be on Saturday, December 16th at Mama Mia’s in Livonia, with gifts. Fee will be $35 per 
person. Karol to check on menu options and having music available. 
 
4. Officer Positions 
Three positions are open. Try to recruit new options.  
 
5. Committees Reports –  

• Twist Program – Not enough attendees to hold the program this year 
• Golf Outing – Will profitable. Final numbers being tallied. 
• Central Office provided reimbursement for Michigan Construction Career Days 
• State is looking for award nominations by November 30th 
• YSN – Young Surveyor Report – Started promoting network, with 3 joint 

outings, planning a social on Wednesday, Feb 14 from 7:30 to 9:30. Goals are 
larger membership and to establish a budget. 

  
6. Adjournment - The meeting adjourned at 6:45 PM. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Beth Braun PS 

     www.msps-se.com 
  
2023 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 
Michael Manthei, PS  
President 
734-759-1600 (office) 
mpmanthei@hengineers.com 
Term Ends 2023 
 
Jason T. Verran, PS  
Vice President 
State Representative 
734-285-7510 (office) 
jverran@charlesraines.com 
Term Exp. 2024 
 
Beth Braun, PS  
Secretary 
734-397-3100 (office) 
BBraun@manniksmithgroup.com 
Term Exp. 2025 
 
Karl F.  Brandys, PS 
Treasurer 
734 770-5600 (office) 
karlbrandys@hotmail.com 
Term Exp. 2023 
 
Karol L. Grove, PS 
Vice President 
MSPS Board 
248-807-1456 (mobile) 
alpinesurv@aol.com 
Term Exp. 2021 
 
Karl F.  Brandys, PS 
Treasurer 
734 770-5600 (office) 
karlbrandys@hotmail.com 
Term Exp. 2023 
 
William L. Wonnacott, PS 
Past President 
248-454-6316 (office) 
lbwonnacott@hrcengr.com 
Term Exp. 2024 
 
Lawrence R. Feindt, PS 
Director 
248-344-2077 Ext. 211 (office) 
248-305-8030 (fax) 
lrfeindt@advancedgeomatics.com 
Term Exp. 2019 
 
Timothy A. Currie, PS PE 
Director 
248-264-6904 (office) 
currie@comcast.net 
Term Exp. 2024 
 
Gregory Ash, PS 
Director 
734-416-9650 (office) 
greg@glasurveyor.com 
Term Exp. 2024 
 
Chady Wehbe, PS 
Director 
586-731-8030 (office) 
chadw@accurate-surveying.com 
Term Exp. 2024 
 
 
 

 


